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Survey on Foreign Backcountry Skiers: Survey Descriptive Statistics
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Project for Ensuring the Safety of Foreign Backcountry Skiers
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The survey aims to understand the current status of foreign backcountry (BC) skiers visiting
various regions of Hokkaido as a foundation for formulating solutions to safety issues.
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This survey was conducted with the cooperation of foreign backcountry guide companies that
host large numbers of foreign backcountry skiers each season and guides belonging to the
Hokkaido Mountain Guide Association, aiming to gather insights into the activities of foreign
skiers.
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Participants Foreigners who have skied or snowboarded in Hokkaido's backcountry areas (both lift-accessed
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and non-lift-accessed) within the past seven years.

Google FormzRWeD T I 7> —

Online survey via Google Forms
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Through emails sent to clients of guides and guide companies, posts on backcountry-related
online forums, and posts on HokkaidoWilds.org.

7 >r— BEIEEST simple data descriptives

BAEEE 4914
Valid responses 491 responses
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Preliminary descriptives As per Appendix 1
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On the Representativeness of the Sample: Due to the nature of the population of interest (foreigners
with experience skiing in Hokkaido's backcountry, both lift-accessed and non-lift-accessed), reaching the
entire population was challenging, and thus, random sampling was not conducted. As shown in Appendix 1,
section "1.7 Online questinnaire referrer," this survey used convenience sampling. Consequently, there is a
possibility that unmeasurable biases exist within the data. For instance, 72% of respondents accessed the
survey via "HokkaidoWilds.org" or "Reddit," suggesting that the sample may include a relatively high
proportion of respondents who actively seek information. On the other hand, skiers who might visit side-
country areas "on a whim" may have been less likely to participate in this survey. Future surveys may need
to target a broader range of backcountry skiers directly in the field.

! https://hokkaidowilds.org/hokkaido-large-scale-backcountry-survey-2024

2 https://www.reddit.com/r/Backcountry/comments/1gav0aq/have_you_backcountry_skied_in_hokkaido_japan_in/
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1. [BIZEEREM Respondent demographics
20245 10H248/511A28AF THRABNEMEN. 491HFOBMEIENMESN, BIEEOKEIBEME (83%) . FIIFHIEF39% T, EEBEDOKEPIE30
~ AR ORRICELT 5. EISEDBS%IHIEK, 30/, AT THEOEOTHS. BIEESELETH. 84%H 2+ S FOPMEIUEL T\, BIEED
ZFEREMEANRES . BAICEDBLVEREELLTIE, HokkaidoWilds.orgd¥sfs (50%) PReddit (22%) H'ETHSB.

The survey ran from October 24, 2024, to November 28, resulting in 491 valid responses. Respondents were overwhelmingly male (83%). The
average age was 39 years, with most of the respondents between 30 and 49 years old. Respondents from North America, Europe, and Oceania
made up 85% of responses. Respondents were highly educated, with 84% having graduated from an undergraduate college degree program
or higher. A majority of respondents were engaged in gainful employment. Most respondents found their way to the survey via a posting on
HokkaidoWilds.org (50%) or Reddit (22%).

1.1 ™5 Gender
vale 2 (NG 5300

Female Z2 16%
Other £t 0%

No answer E[E1Z 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 80% 90%

[BIEE DEIE Percent of respondents

1.2 i Age

0-19 " 0%

20-20 [ —— 8%

30-3 | 270
40-49 | — 24%

50-59 [ — 13%

60-69 5%
Over 70 70 L 0%
No answer fE[E]& 2% 39.25 (Ave F19)
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200

1.3E4%E Nationality

North America 3t | N =79
Europe 3 —1 /¢ [ —— 249
Oceania # 7= 7 | 249
Asia 727 9%
Other Z D 5%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

[BIEE&2& Percentage of respondents

1.4 FUY  Annual Income

US$10,000LF
US$10,000 - US$24,999 Iy 89
US$25,000 - US$49,999 I 16%
US$50,000 - USS$74,999 | N 189%
USS$75,000 - US$99,999 I 12%
US$100,000 - US$150,000 I 159%
Uss$150,000. = I 5%
No answer &% G 13%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%

[E1&#& B A Percentage of respondents



1.5 BI&EFE  Education level

No answer #[BE 0%
High school graduate &2 9%
Trade/vocational school FPIFRR M2 A 8%
Undergraduate A2 [ R — 5
Graduate school A%z | — 39%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

[EI&#HEIG Percentage of respondents

1.6 BB RE  Employment

Employed full time =+ = | 1%
Self-emplopyed =% [ 23%

Part-time job 77JL/N- b %
Retired IR 3%
Student 4 3%

Unemployed B 2%
Other £t 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%  45% 50% 55% 60% 65%

EI&#EE| S Percentage of respondents

1.7 7>/ — hEBIN#RES  Online questionnaire referrer

Hokkaidowilds.org | N NG =247 (50%)
Reddit [N N=106 (22%)
Unknown #2585 [ N=T7 (16%)
Ski.com.au Forum 7+ —3 L N=28 (6%)
Whiteroom N=21 (4%)
Respondent share BIEEICL 2HE N=9 (2%)
Other £dftt  N=3 (1%)
Japanese guides HARA A K N=0 (0%)
Rising Sun  N=0 (0%)
Shirakabaso B N=0 (0%)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
EI&#E#  Respondents N
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Respondent experience with skiing the Hokkaido backcountry

EIEEHORIHEL (58%) (&, ALEBED/N\WIHY N)—TORAF—HRITHEIT THD. HODOEIZEE FIEIL_EORERZRD. FLALDEIEE (91%) HEX (1
B~28) 0itBED/N\vIh> N —-2EERL TV, REAROSHDIVT(EZEID/N\YIH> N—-THH. BIZEZHD86%N=IT/N\wIh> N -2+ —ZUIiRERN D
ZEEELTWVS, Fo. BIEED78% U EMERNICEEFFEREF IV TN\vIH>Y N—-2F 2LV EIZ, 95%DEIEEFNSEEILEED/ WIH> N-T
2F-%#I2 260N HREEBE LR,

About half (58%) of respondents had only skied in the Hokkaido backcountry in up to two seasons, with the remainder having three or more
seasons in Hokkaido under their belt. Most respondents (91%) have experienced the Hokkaido backcountry in mid winter (Jan-Feb). Most
popular area was the Niseko backcountry (86% of respondents have skied there), with 78% or more of respondents saying they want to ski in
the Asahidake or Furano area in the future. A full 95% of respondents said they intend to ski in the Hokkaido backcountry again in the future.

22@ETFEICIEE Z FH o> — X > Number of
seasons skiied in Hokkaido BC in last 7 years

214BETCBCREF—H LTy —X
Seasons skied in the Hokkaido BC

201772018 [ =188 (38%) a0y 39%
201872019 [ =103 (309%)

= i
2020/2021 N=118 (24%) Eg 0% 19%
2021/2022 N=128 (26% (=]
e 8 PO 12% 11%

0
4%
2023204 | I -2 (55%) 0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

[E15#EE& Percentage of respondents BEBCY — X V&5t Total seasons

2 3 jt\/_\ BC% B Ofk_ﬁ
What time of season respondent visisted the Hokkaido backcountry

Jan/Feb 1~28 [ NG =448 (91%)
Mar/Apr 3~45 [ N=244 (50%6)

Nov/Dec 11~12H N=172 (35%)

After Apr 58 L% N=88 (18%)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110%

[BIEEE|A Percentage of respondents

478o1cZehHBHIT T Areasskied in the backcountry

Niseko =+ /32 |G =421 (86%)
Asahidake area 18&/E:2 [N N=280 (57%)
Furano area ZR5/E7 NG N=263 (54%)
Sapporo/Otaru area L1 - /\&/E0 I N=208 (429%)

Tokachi range +-B5&I&
Tomamu area ~ < L&
Rishiri Island #|RS
Other s

0%

N=143 (29%)
N=76 (15%)

N=35 (7%)
N=44 (9%)
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

[BIEEE|A Percentage of respondents



25FRISED FWI U T Areas wanting to ski in the future

Furano area EREFEL (NG, =388 (79%)
Asahidake area 8=/ (NG, =384 (78%)
Niseko area =+ 21/ | NG, =368 (75%)
Sapporo/Otaru area ALit - /)M8/E:D (NG, N=294 (60%)
Tokachi Range +Esi2i |G, =282 (57%)
Rishirilsland #/RE NG N=25T (52%)
Tomamuarea tv4E2 [N N=225 (46%)

Other £ Dt N=25 (5%)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 80% 90%

OEEEE

2.6 FERICIBEDBCTES DL DA H DN
Do you intend to ski in the Hokkaido backcountry again in the future?

Maybe R7E 5%
ves (. | 05%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[E1&&E|& Percentage of respondents



3. EEBEDBCRF—EBPIFIL
Respondent backcountry skill and experience

EIEBEOEEE (56%) HRF—7—THD. 3BIHNR/—R—F-THd. BIEEGLLENZRBREELR/ \WIH> N—2F—7—THD. \vIh> N-2F-0iEERh
BETTE~203 —AUCRAEBEZ TV AFSEIL L. HEBL A FFRS—XC10~50BE/\wIh> N —-2F—%F3EEZ TS, 80% B30/ \WvIh
N =ZFINELANISEZFAETHILTVD (FESFRIIMNAT—ZFI AT, FEALOMAZ) \WIH> N - ETBENITRENTEREToRLAILBLE)
60%L LAY, ASTIPAST2RED2AMNMBBIOANBTHREZRE T ZZ TS,

A majority (56%) of respondents were skiers, and a third were snowboarders. Respondents were relatively experienced backcountry
travelers, with 50% saying they have backcountry skied between six and 20 seasons in total. Over half say they ski between 10 and 50 days
per season in the backcountry. 80% rate their backcountry skills at Level 3 or 4; capable of negotiating most terrain on backcountry
equipment, using a variety of technical skiing skills. Over 60% have some form of formal avalanche safety training (e.g. AST1, AST2 or higher).

3.1 XF—HvR— K Skiorsnowboard

skiing 1009 = = — | i 5%
Snowboarding 1000 A — 1+ | EEE—— 33%
Both %5 11%
0% 5%  10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%  45%  50%  55%  60%

[EIZ#& &G Percentage of respondents

3.2BCOME > — X ># Total number of backcountry winter seasons

1 1%
2 %
e puA
-0 |, 2 9%
11-20 | 2%
>20 IR 110

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14%  16% 18%  20%  22%  24% 26%  28%  30%

[B1&#&EI& Percentage of respondents

33— DFHBCHEL Average BC days per season

1-2 days/A 2%
3-5days/B I 1%
6-10 days/E [ 20%
11-20 days,/ = | NN 0 7%
21-50 days/E | T 079%
>50 days/E [ — 3%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%  12% 14%  16% 18%  20%  22%  24%  26%  28%

[EI&Z#HEEIE Percentage of respondents



34BCRF—DRF)LLANJL Backcountry Skill Level

Level 1 3%

Level 2 I 18%

Level 3 |, 4%
Level 4 (I 36%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

[BIE&2|& Percentage of respondents

Level 1 - Beginner - Working to develop balance, body position and speed control with backcountry equipment on flat to moderate terrain

Level 2 - Intermediate backcountry traveler. Can negotiate all moderate runs confidently with backcountry equipment. Can negotiate most out of bounds
terrain with confidence.

Level 3 - Strong backcountry traveler. Can negotiate most terrain on backcountry equipment. Able to negotiate a variety of terrain all day using a variety
of skills such as traversing, side slipping and kick-turns if necessary.

Level 4 - Advanced/Expert backcountry traveler. Can negotiate 90% of the terrain encountered on backcountry excursions with confidence. Can handle all
snow conditions in all weather. Proficient with terrain management skills such as ski cutting. Can negotiate all terrain including steep chutes.
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LAIV2 (FRiRE) ) \wvh> N-EETHEEORNEEZBEZ T T 2N TEEY . FEALDTINATNIS XOMALE BEZIF>TRE TEET, ) \WIh> N &R THIE
EoNEZBEZE TT 3N TEET . FEALDTINATNI DML BE2FF > TR TEE T,

LAIL3 (E#RE) ) Wh> N—EETEALDIFEZBEITEET ., bS/(-A, YA RRUYT, F9I5-SRERME, SESERMA A —BPBE T2 ENTRETT,

LRIVA (TFRI—=B) Nwoh> N)-TEBIBIZHAZD90%% BIEXIF > TBEI TEET . HEDZIKIZ T DHSDZEOIREEICHIETEET . AF—Hy MREDMAZEIR AL
BUTVET, SRS 1- MEVIRNTOMEZBEN TEET,

3.5 BERAE TR Avalanche safety training

None 7 L 14%
Half-day #Bi2E 9%
1-2day/E | R 35%
3-5day/E NG 28%
Technician course #fl7& L NJL 14%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[BI&#&EEI& Percentage of respondents



4. JBEICH T BBCICDOWVT
About respondents' backcountry experience in Hokkaido

KRIESHMOOIZTHILEEZ S THZERFER THIEEXRBIEEIS7T%IHET S, BEELBZEENLEBED/ \WIHY M) -HEAFERIBEEAHTHD. (ZF100
%OEIZEENTNSOBERE L TEEZEEEL TN, IEEEHIER. $I40%HECUTNFIEZADN NI N-TBEL. 30%HFEUTNTIEZADN\wIh> N —%
BOTUVEIRELTWS, Elo. BIEEOHEITODH A REFIALTORV, BIEEFIERCFEL TVSLST. ALLFICERIEROIER, REFHRESIBID
EERTE NGB ETHol. L —MEFRIFEEL T HokkaidoWilds.orgZ2 S8 93¢ DEIZH50%U_EIGEUE. S50, BREIRTE4BLE<oRIZEN M LEE
[CHBIIZBIBERIRERHIBEROANE(CH U TARBZIRA TS,

Word-of-mouth appears to be the primary way respondents first learned about Hokkaido (57%). Snow quality and volume were the main
reasons for choosing to ski the Hokkaido backcountry, with nearly 100% of respondents rating these factors as applicable. While in Hokkaido,
about 40% reported skiing mostly lift-access backcountry terrain, while 30% favored non-lift-accessed backcountry. Half of the respondents
did not use a professional guide. Respondents appeared to be well-informed, with a large majority saying they referred to avalanche
bulletins, topographic maps, and weather forecasts before setting out. Over 50% mentioned HokkaidoWilds.org as a source of route
information. In open-ended responses, almost 40% of respondents expressed frustration with the lack of comprehensive avalanche bulletins
in Hokkaido.

4.1 1 TILEmEBCIC DO W THI o 1o T o MF
Where did you first hearthat Hokkaido was good for backcountry skiing?

A5z Friends |, =279 (57%)

SNS N=127 (26%)
A >R =2y ;T #+—F L Forums N=112 (23%)
M5% Magazines N=67 (14%)
Z Dt Other (4) N=122 (25%)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% @ 65%

[EI&EHEIS Percentage of respondents

4.1a BHER  BEDNY I AV M) —Z PO TH > TEENLE > hM S
Text entry: Specific ways to learn about the Hokkaido backcountry N =200
Hokkaidowilds.org. | N, =30 (15%)

voutube.com | =25 (13%)
Magazine 425 (I N=20 (10%)

Instagram N=16 (8%)
Powderhounds.com N=15 (8%)
Films and movies B~ EhE N=14 (7%)
Reddit.com N=11 (6%)
Online Forum 1 > #—Xw b T+ —F L N=8 (4%)
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%

HHEShE DEIE Percent of respondents who wrote free text



A246BEZBCT AT+ x—> 3> L CGEARIER
Why did you choose to backcountry ski in Hokkaido?

ZERAEE Choices
1=Notatall applicable HTIFFE 54 W ¥ 2=somewhat applicable ¥ Tlx% 3 W 3=Veryapplicable ¥ THETIF 3
Snow quality & 8%
Friend recommendation &ZIZ&1& 57 28%
Easy backcountry access bc TU 7A 77X LT W 25%
Relatively safe backcountry terrain BCHfE A’ &2 4 34%
Lots of backcountry info BCICE§ 3 3188 AZ L 42%
Lots of BC terrain BCIZi# L 7=RIE A Z L) 4%

Hokkaidoischeap 7 X7« % —> 3> LT&RW 47% _

Lots of steep BC slopes R7&BCREAZ L) 8% 18%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  T70%  80%  90% 100%
%

Snow quality E&
Snow volume [¥E=
Friend recommendation &ZIZE)® 5 fc
Easy backcountry accessbcTU 7HAT7 VALY TV
Relatively safe backcountry terrain BCH#ifzh'%ee [ 1.8

Lots of backcountry info BCICE Y 2 158RA'Z W [ 17

Lots of BC terrain BCICE L 7=fi@mA S\ [ 1y

Hokkaido is cheap 7 X7« 2 —> 3> LT&W [y

Lots of steep BC slopes 272BCRIEA'Z L) 13 AR Midpoint

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 28 30
IHE FI9E Item average

4.2a BHEER BB EAIER T O
Text entry: Other reasons for choosing Hokkaido N =247
Japan cutture Bt | =38 (199%)
Good food %k L L&~ |, =33 (17%)
Onsen 25 I N=24 (129)

Nature B2 N=8 (4%)
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%

HHECE DEIE Percent of respondents who wrote free text (N=247)
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Did you ski the sidecountry or backcountry when in Hokkaido?
Sidecountry 0% / 100% Backcountry 5%
Sidecountry 25% / 75% Backcountry | 25%
Sidecountry 50% / 50% Backcountry | NN 9%

Sidecountry 75% / 25% Backcountry | IEE—— N, 3506
Sidecountry 100% / 0% Backcountry 6%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[B1%E&E & Percentage of respondents

AAEEEICWVWBEF L A KRB D 7L Didyou skiwith a pro guide?

0% guided 731 K41 /100% not guided 73 ~7: L |  NEG_— N 9%
25% guided 737 K@ 0 /75% not guided 737 17 L I 21%

50% guided 71 K45 D /50% not guided 771 F7& L 11%
75% guided 71 K45 D /25% not guided 77 R7 L 8%
100% guided 31 K450 /0% not guided A1 R4 L 11%

0% 5%  10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50% 55%

[EIE#HEEIS Percentage of respondents

458E D ALLAZ Normal party size

Solo 1A 5%
2 people/ A I — 20
3 people;/ A | 25%%
4 people/ A | NN IR 32%

5 people/ A 8%
6 people/ A 6%
More than six TAM £ 2%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[BIEEE|& Percentage of respondents
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4.6 ALLRTICEEA L 72 1BHIR
Sources of information consulted before entering the Hokkaido backcountry

KT Weather forecasts [ I ENEG_— =460 (94%)
MR (4> S5+ /#ms) Topomaps NG N=386 (79%)
Z 5155 Avalanche bulletins [ INENENENNENGNGNGEGEGENEEEEE =375 (76%)
EfEY 3 AICEI< Ask trusted others [INEGEGT@EN =338 (69%)
F >S4 > IL— ~EER Online route info [N N=258 (53%)
V=S v LXAF 1 7D IL— 7 Social media groups [ N=167 (34%)

W2 S 7 O Mountain club members N=46 (9%)
IR D75 K 7w 2 Printed guidebooks N=42 (9%)
&R % 7L No info searching - N=5 (1%)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110%

BIEEE& Percentage of respondents

4.6a BHEEH [ )L— MERICEAT 2R ERIBRIR
Text entry: Specific sources of route information N =273

Hokkaidowilds.org | N R R, =153 (56%)
FatMaps (defunct BA8Y) [ N=52 (19%)

Gaia App Gaia 7 /1) N=31 (11%)
Google/Google Earth N=20 (7%)
Strava 7 7 N=15 (5%)
Yamap N=15 (5%)
CaltopotifZBEY 7 N=12 (4%)

OutdoorActive7” 1)~ N=3 (1%)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B HCE D2 & Percent of respondents who wrote free text (N=273)

4.6b B | FSRAIBIRICE Y 2 EDBEIRR
Text entry: Specific sources of avalanche information N =273

N BAZs+ Y -2 [, =108 (40%)

Nseko Avalanche Center =+ 1 Z 5% [ INGT, =95 (35%)
Furano Avalanche Center ERBFERt > % — N=13 (5%)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
HHEShE DEIE Percent of respondents who wrote free text (N=273)

4.6c BHER | RRTHRICE T 2K EDBHRR
Text entry: Specific sources of weather information N =291

windy.com |, =152 (52%)
snow-forecast.com | =03 (32%)

IMA RERT N=34 (12%)
OpenSnow N=12 (4%)
mountain-forecast.com N=10 (3%)
Other Z ot NG N=T1 (24%)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B BciE DEE Percent of respondents who wrote free text (N=291)
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4.7 LBEBCIBER 1 > T T DREE
Sufficiency of Hokkaido backcountry information/infrastructure
& Question Regarding information and services for backcountry skiers/boarders, how sufficient was/is the following here in Hokkaido?
EIRR Choices
1=7F7E L AL\ (Non-existent)
[T 2= ¥ THF+% (Very insufficient)
W 3=20F+%5 (Alittle insufficient)

M 4=-+% (Sufficient)
B 5= = TH+% (Very sufficient)

Local rules/mannersinfo ¥+ —»O—AJLJIL—JL %

Avalanche bulletins EagiE#HR 4%

Route markers JL— MZ5%  11%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

%

Guide info 7O RiER

Route info JL— b %R [ INEGCGG— 3.5
Local rules/manners info ¥ +—%0—7)/L/L—). I 3.2
Trailhead parking LA DEEZ~—2 I 3.0

Avalanche bulletins E 58 1E%R 3.0
Route markers JL — +1Z5% 3.0 AR Midpoint
1.0 15 2.0 2.5 3.0 35 4.0 4.5 5.0

TEE B Item average

4.7a BAEH  ALEBICRITTULSH D Text entry: Things lacking in Hokkaido N =246

Avalanche bulletins/info Zaa &R [ NG =96 (39%)
General BC info —f&#97BCER I N=46 (19%)
Trailhead parking ZLODEEZ ~—x I N=36 (15%)

Rules/customsinfo JL—JL ¥ ¥ +—D1ER N=17 (7%)
Rescue info/services EEIRZRIGIR LA N=12 (5%)
Huts 1LIZNE N=7 (3%)

Radio information & B8 9 2 B3R N=4 (2%)
Permits /S—=w b N=1 (0%)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

B BstiE DEE Percent of respondents who wrote free text (N=246)
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5. It/BEICE T EBCTORZEMNERCEHEN T2 L
About respondents' Hokkaido backcountry safety practices and motives

EIZEED60%U EMEBETN YIS M-2F-%F3RIC. BEBRIEAXABEEEEEMTAN (B 1 RF-hybRE) ZITOTVSLIRELTHY. K4301
HEYRFANREDIER BT A M ML TS, ILBIE TR (CESAFNIRERECOLIRBAHIZRVIEERVEBE X TVZDE60%DEEETHD—75. 19A
FBRHICESTAENTLED, BANANESAFNZOZBEUIZLEIELTVS . ALUFICR APRIKCEILFTEZGZ ZEIEEE75% EI2HY #185%NER
ANOFLBERFIBHEUBVEE R, BIEEDFAL (80%LU L) FALBED/\WIH> N—TEIz£F(CT0-T. E=O>, SvAL, EHEE ALY RELOIE
ANRELREMEBIIEITUTVWEE R, ILBETOZFROBEOURY I thoithis, SR LRV EHEL TLS—A T, J54 RISYIROUR TN SR,
LTW3, ZOB(CECISRINERE I ZFOEEREREL T, BHRURY. KR, BERI. 77T, - NER. REOERIZEFSN. BENEE. IbEED
JIhy N —RERDEREMEE LT, NIF -2 —DELH FIULWIVTOHFER. RAPKRLEEZBIT. ACHNSBENTIBAZAER, USYIR 93, £l
EFR-23N 53—, URVZREUOLFEETRHRVEEZELTWS.

Over 60% of respondents reported using informal snow stability tests while skiing in Hokkaido’s backcountry, with about a quarter
performing formal tests like pit tests. While 60% had never experienced or heard of an avalanche incident in Hokkaido, 13% (62 respondents)
reported witnessing or being caught in one. Over 75% informed friends or family of their plans before heading out, but nearly 85% never
submitted a tozan-todoke to the police. Most (80%+) always carried essential safety gear (probe, beacon, shovel, mobile phone, and helmet).
Respondents rated avalanche and fall risks lower in Hokkaido than in other locations but noted higher risks of glide cracks and open streams.
Key factors in choosing ski areas included avalanche risk, weather, snow conditions, access, route information, and slope steepness. Top
motivations driving the Hokkaido backcountry experience for respondents were enjoying powder snow, exploring new areas, spending time
with loved ones, experiencing remoteness, and relaxing. Most rated experiencing risk as unimportant.

5.1 BCHIHHOBEEELEMET X 22U T Did you do any snow stability tests?

%M Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, how often did you do the following to check snow stability while backcountry
skiing? RIEIDALEE TDBCHRITT. BCRAF—FRICEOREMZHR T 57DIC. RO ZED SVDBETITVWELLED?

ZERE% Choices
1= L&D o7 (Never)
[ 2=854 (Sometimes)
W 3=13 2 A L DB (Most times)
W 4=1>% (Always)

Informal tests JEARXBIRT X b 9% 35%
Formal tests REHIR T R 33% 17%
Notests 7 R h74 L 45% 15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
%

Informal tests 3eAzt897% 7 2 ~ ([ NG ) 0
Formal tests AT T R b 2.0
No tests 72 k7R L 1.8 AR Midpoint

1.0 15 2.0 2.5 3.0 35 4.0
THEFIME Item average

3 Note Informal tests JEATLHIZAR T X b Skicut, hand testetc XF—Hw by NV RF X A Y/ Formal tests ATAIA T X b Pit test etc
By b7 BY
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5.2 L/HEBCT D EBRIRER
Experience with avalanches in the Hokkaido backcountry
Heard of someone getting caught & FiA £ 7-5EEA L 7= [ N=165 (34%)

Saw someone get caught EF A EFNTcAZBAT T N=43 (9%)
| was caught in an avalanche B BB A E TA N N=19 (4%)
None 7 L [N \=293 (609%)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

[B&E&E) & Percentage of respondents

53 ALBTEIDIRH & E
Telling others of plans before entering the Hokkaido backcountry

%M Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, how often did you inform the following people about your backcountry plans
before heading out into the backcountry?
AIEOICBE TOBCRITOR. Ny oAy b —ICHMNFBRNTIRDARIZEDLS 5 VWOBETHEZMOEE LIH?

ZEIRE Choices
1= L7%&h o7 (Never)
[ 2 =854 (Sometimes)
M 3=122 A £ DB (Most times)
W 4=12% (Always)

Friends/family EA /& =~ 9%

Accommodation staff /@ALD& v 7 58%
Ski area staff/patrol RF—HZD &2 v 7 /N bO—)L 67%
Other Dt 73% 6%
SNS/social media 74% 6%
Police/Mt. Compass B%R /1> /¥ 84% -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
%

Friends/family A~ % [N : 2

Accommodation staff R0 24 v 7 I 18
Ski area staff/patrol RF—HD 22w 7 /N bO—)L 15
Other Z M 1.5
SNS/social media 14
Police/Mt. Compass B2 /1> /X 12
Noone % L 15 S Midpoint
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 35 4.0

TEEFME  Item average
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5.4 BCH DA Backcountry gear carried/worn in the Hokkaido backcountry

%8 Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, approximately how often did you carry/wear the following when backcountry
skiing? RIEIDALEE TOBCHRITOR. Ny I AY M) —XF—Z T3 RODBDELCD SVOEETHER/EALELLN?

ZEiRE:  Choices

1=2< LAD o7z (Never)
B 2 =854 (Sometimes)
M 3=3E (Everytime)

Mobile phone #55&E5E L0

BeaconE—1> 5%

Shovel & aNJL 5% e

Probe V > 7

Helmet NJL X w

Firstaidkit 77 —X bIA RF v b 23%
Avalanche airbag T7/\w 4 41%
Emergency shelter (tarp etc) 4 — TR EDBIB> TILH— 53% 17%
Compass and paper map I >/¥ R & #E#IE] 55%
Rescue kit (ropeetc) L XFa—F v b (O—FHY) 57%
Walkie-talkie #EARig% 61% 21%
PLB/satellite messenger PLB,/ #7514 b X w2 v — 66% 9%
GPS (other than smartphone) X < RIS DGPS #85 69%

0% 10%  20%  30% 40%  50% 60%  70%  80%  90%
%

Mobile phone ## &5
Beacon E—3>
Shovel ¥ a~NJL
Probe V > 7
Helmet NJL X w b
Firstaidkit 77 —X FITA RF v
Avalanche airbag T7/\w &
Emergency shelter (tarp etc) # — TR D2 > TIL 2 — 1.8
Compass and paper map 0 >/V 2 L #f#1K] 1.7
Rescue kit (ropeetc) LRXFa—Fv k (O—7RY) 16
Walkie-talkie SEAR 16
PLB/satellite messenger PLB,/ #7541 b X vt > I v — 1.6
GPS (other than smartphone) X RS DGPS 1428 1.5 FRR LR Midpoint

10 12 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 28 3.0
TEEFH1E Item average
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5.53b/EEBCTOD 1) X 7 E5# Hokkaido backcountry risk perception

%M Question : How would you compare the following backcountry ski zone risks in Hokkaido versus other places you've backcountry
skied/boarded? XDy I HY K1) —=XF =V —2DUXZICDVWT, EBEEMDONY I A M) =X F =P X/ —R—RZ LIIGREERTY
DESICRERLEFTN?

ZEREL Choices

1=133HMTEL (Much lower risk in Hokkaido)
[0 2=1&L (Lowerrisk in Hokkaido)
[ 3=@E (About the same risk in Hokkaido)
M 4 == (Higher risk in Hokkaido)
M 5=1335I2E0 (Much higher risk in Hokkaido)

Streams and glide cracks RV 4 RO Z w072 4% 28%

Injury (hitting trees etc) ITAEZE 4 & DIRE 51%

Weather X1& 50%

Getting lost 3K LY 4% 53%
FOMORE AR LBWVWTBET S 1% 43%
Avalanches SR 1) X & 17% 31%

Falls /8% 15% 33%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
%

Streams and glide cracks RV 1 RO Zw oY
Injury (hitting trees etc) T AEZE A & DR
Weather K1

Getting lost KL

FoMO RiEzRERR L4 TEEY 2 I 2.8

Avalanches gD 1) X & 2.3
Falls /&% 23 FRIRR Midpoint
1.0 15 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 45 5.0

TEE F¥HE Item average

*NOTE 7F: FOMO (Fear of Missing Out, i.e., skiing a sketchy slope because this might be your only chance to do so) (Fear of Missing
Out. TCNAM—DOF v> DD LNAVERBL. ERARNEZES L] )
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5.6 BETL ) 7EIREBRDEZE Factors when deciding where to ski

3% Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, when deciding on where to backcountry ski, how important were the following
factors? BRI DILBE TOBCHRITOERE. Nw I AY M) —IXF—DBHERD BB, ROBRIFED SVEETLED?

IR Choices
1=2<EETHL (Notimportant at all)
[M2=2L=EE (Alittleimportant)
M 3=%Z (mportant)
M 4=gxEE (Quiteimportant)
M 5=/»%DEE (Extremelyimportant)

Avalanche risk Egg1) X 7 DR 12%
Weather ZH DX 18%

Snow conditions BERME (/NTHZ—HhESHRE) 18%

Snowfall in past few days i@EHHBE OB EE 1%

Steepness of slopes JBEREORIE 4%

Availability of route info JL— MEIRDFTERE 1% 30%

Trailhead access BILOND 7V X 6% 33%

Length of slopes BEREDESE 5% 35%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
%

Avalanche risk S8 2 7 DKM
Weather ZH DX

Snow conditions BEERIL (NTHX—HESDRHE)
Snowfallin past few days IBEH BB ORE S
Steepness of slopes JBEMEDRHE
Availability of route info JL — MEIRDFTRE
Trailhead access FILOAND 7 27 X
Length of slopes JBERE DR & AR Midpoint 32

1.0 15 2.0 2.5 3.0 35 4.0 4.5 5.0

THEFIIME Item average

18



57 BETDOBCIKITOREBRDER
Importance of factors relating to the Hokkaido backcountry experience

%M Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, how important were the following motivations/experiences for your
backcountry experiences? BiEIDLEE TDOBCIRITDEE. J\wIH> M) —TOARBRCHVTROBIHEDIREREEDBVEETUIN ?

ZEIRE Choices
1=2<EETHL (Notimportantatall)
2

s

M 4=%=Z (Important)

s

M

B 7=»%5DEE (Extremelyimportant)

Enjoying powder snow /N U4 —XR /== LT

|

Exploring new places T o 7c Z & H' 7L & 25 1217<

Spending time with family/friends B & BRI Z B9 10% 5%

Experiencing remoteness A& H SBEN TGP & 1Rk 5% 9%

Feeling carefree/relaxed U 5w o X 6%  10% 15% 20%

Improving your BC skills BCZAF LA E 8%

Thrill, exhilaration and rush X 1) JL&#ER 7%

Navigating challenging terrain # L WIL— b D 77 > F 1 > 5 9%

Reaching a summit/trip objective E—2 N\ > b7 15% 12%
Completing well known/respected trips 1&E D E W LT 30% 18% _
Experiencing risk 1) 2 & % % 35% 19% 13%
Sharing pictures etc on SNS etc SNS%R ¥ TEER & £5 42% 19% 10% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%
%

Enjoying powder snow /N HZ —R /== LT

Exploring new places {7 o7 C & %W\ & Z A1297<

Spending time with family/friends R ¢ BfE%@8 ¢

Experiencing remoteness A Z#&h 5 BENTIHAT & 1258

Feeling carefree/relaxed ) 5w o R

Thrill, exhilaration and rush X 1J JL % =&

Improving your BC skills BCR )L =

Navigating challenging terrain 8L WL— k7 77 > 5« >+ [ 4.0

Reaching a summit/trip objective ¥ —~ /\> k7 [ 3
Completing well known/respected trips 1% E D@ W LT 3.0
Experiencing risk 1) X 7 % 2% 26
Sharing pictures etc on SNS etc SNSHR Y TEERC #HE 24 FRIR R Midpoint

6.3

1 2 3 4 5 6 T
IHE¥HE Item average
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6. BWAVKITICEITEBCRF—DARIED T
Accommodation and place of backcountry skiing in one's trip

EIEFHDEFEELAL (85%U L) MEBEFER RTINS AN DRATERBUEIRELTVS, 2. 25%(FILBECBEZMEL TV, 2ARELT, AF—2MH
bEEZIANZERIBRTHIN, BEEZFOKRE ($970%) ([CEoT NwIhY N-2F—N20RENRIFT—-BNO—3NOBERVNEEZ TS, TD—AT. 36
%hT ) \wIh> M- 2+ —htiEE% N 2ME— DB THD IV ol RBICERFLEEERLTVSO T, \vIh> NM-2F -2 RBMCItEEICTREZ
BHRIDBISTVBEEZS.

Most (>85%) of respondents reported staying at hotels and lodges while in Hokkaido. 25% also have their own home in Hokkaido. Overall,
skiing in general was a main reason for coming to Hokkaido, but most respondents (almost 70%) reported that backcountry skiing was only
part of that overall skiing motivation. That said, a full 36% either agreed or strongly agreed that backcountry skiing was the one and only
reason for coming to Hokkaido.

6.1 b/EBBCHRIT DTEA
Accommodations used on a Hokkaido backcountry trip

Hotels 7/ [ NG =255 (529%)
Guesthouse/lodge #* 2 ~\ 2 GGG N=1T5 (36%)
Own home B2 0= I N=122 (25%)
Air BB [ N=120 (24%)
Ryokan fiés [N N=106 (22%)

Friends R ADZ N=80 (16%)
Mountain hut LL/NE N=31 (6%)
Sleep in car EEARA N=29 (6%)
Campervan ¥ v > E>JHh— N=18 (4%)

Other Z Dfth N=13 (3%)
0% 5%  10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%  45%  50%  55%  60%

EI&#EE| S Percentage of respondents

6.2 TR DBCRF —DREDIT
The place of backcountry skiing in one's Hokkaido trip as a whole

a8 Question : On your last backcountry ski trip/winter in Hokkaido, what place did backcountry skiing/boarding (as an activity) have in your
overall time in Hokkaido? Fi[El D688 TDBCHRITDE. NwIhY M-+ —/ZX/)—R=R (PIT1EFT1ELT) BALBETORITEERICENTEDLSRAL..

EIRA Choices
1=2<HTFFE5%L (Completely disagree) M 4=4Tiz%3 (Agree)
2=HTIFFH5 AL (Disagree) M S5-3I0 TIEE 3 (Completely agree)

W 3=r55rH0Lx%BL (Neither agree nor disagree)

Skiing was important, but not only BC skiing X ¥ —IFEE/2H. BCRF 7T TlFAh o7 10% D EEL)
BC skiing was the only reason to come to Hokkaido BCR & —h\ME—DIEEIEE  14% 27% 24% 22%
Experiencing Japan was main reason HAZZERT 3 C E M X1 Y (RF—IEIMBIRTEE) 43% 28%

0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
%

Skiing was important, but not only BC skiing 2 ¥ —l3EZ7=A'. BCx*—72iFciaan -7 [T :

BC skiing was the only reason to come to Hokkaido BC2  —p'e—ospai2d [ 3.0
Experiencing Japan was main reason BARZRER T 5 Z E A X1 > (XRF— 3TN RTEE) 2.0 R Midpoint

1 2 3 4 5
BHEFE Item average
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